TRANSMITTAL SHEET FOR NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Control:	532		
Department or Agency:	Alabama Board of Massage Therapy		
Rule No.:	Chapter 532-X-7		
Rule Title:	Code of Ethics		
Intended Action	Repeal and Replace		
Would the absence of the proposed rule significantly harm or endanger the public health, welfare, or safety?			
Is there a reasonable relationship between the state's police power and the protection of the public health, safety, or welfare?		Yes	
Is there another, less restrictive method of regulation available that could adequately protect the public?		No	
Does the proposed rule have the effect of directly or indirectly increasing the costs of any goods or services involved?		No	
To what degree?: N/A			
Is the increase in cost more harmful to the public than the harm that might result from the absence of the proposed rule?			
Are all facets of the rule-making process designed solely for the purpose of, and so they have, as their primary effect, the protection of the public?		Yes	
Does the proposed action relate to or affect in any manner any litigation which the agency is a party to concerning the subject matter of the proposed rule?			
Does the proposed rule have an economic impact?			
If the proposed rule has an economic impact, the proposed rule is required to be accompanied by a fiscal note prepared in accordance with subsection (f) of Section 41-22-23, Code of Alabama 1975.			
Certification of Authorized Official			

I certify that the attached proposed rule has been proposed in full compliance with the requirements of Chapter 22, Title 41, <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, and that it conforms to all applicable filing requirements of the Administrative Procedure Division of the Legislative Services Agency.

Signature of certifying officer

Peggy Benson
Peggy Benson, ALREC'D & FILED
Monday, July 1, 2024

JUL 1, 2024

Date

ALABAMA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: Massage Therapy Licensing Board, Alabama

RULE NO. & TITLE: Chapter 532-X-7 Code of Ethics

INTENDED ACTION: Repeal and Replace

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION:

The Alabama Board of Nursing, acting as the Alabama Board of Massage Therapy as provided by Alabama Act No. 2024-361 (the act), proposes repealing and replacing Chapter 532-X-7 to facilitate implementation of the act. As rules proposed for the purpose of implementing a state law, this proposal is excepted from the provisions of Executive Order 735.

TIME, PLACE AND MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS:

The Board will accept written or verbal comments until 4:30 pm, Central time, on Wednesday, September 4, 2024. Comments may be directed to Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board, PO Box 301011, Montgomery, AL 36130, or almtb@almtb.alabama.gov.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:

Wednesday, September 4, 2024

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

Peggy Benson

Peggy Benson

Peggy Benson, AL

(Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules or his or her deputy)

ALABAMA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 532-X-7 CODE OF ETHICS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

532-X-7-.01 Code Of Ethics

532-X-7-.01 Code Of Ethics.

This Code of Ethics is a summarized statement of standards by which state licensed massage therapists agree to conduct their practices and an acknowledgement of the principles of acceptable, ethical and professional behavior.

(1) Massage therapists shall:

- (a) Be committed to providing the highest quality of care to those who seek their professional service.
- (b) Perform only those services for which they are qualified through their education, certifications, and professional affiliations.
- (c) Accurately inform clients, the public, and other health care providers of the scope and limitations of their discipline.
- (d) Acknowledge the limitations and contraindications of massage therapy, referring to other state licensed health care providers when deemed appropriate.
- (e) Respect State licensed health care providers whose intent is to promote the health and healing of their clients.
- (f) Conduct their business and professional activities with integrity.
- (g) Refuse to unjustly discriminate against clients or other state licensed health care professionals, respecting the inherent worth of all persons.
- (h) Acknowledge the confidentiality of all client information, respecting each client's right to privacy,

unless disclosure is required by law, court order, written release to third parties by the client, or in the event it is objectively absolutely necessary to protect the public.

- (i) Refrain from engaging in any sexual conduct, behavior, or activities involving a client, even if the client attempts to sexualize the relationship.
- (j) Respect the client's right to refuse, modify, or terminate treatment.
- (k) Have the right to refuse treatment to any person for reasonable and just cause.
- (1) Provide treatment in an environment that ensures the comfort and privacy of the client.
- (m) Respect the client's autonomy with regard to privacy, disclosure, beliefs, and emotional expression.
- (n) Through continued education, maintain and improve professional knowledge and competency.
- (o) Adhere to and follow all policies, procedures, rules, regulations, codes, and requirements promulgated by Alabama laws regarding the practice of massage therapy, Act No. 96-661, and amendments thereto.

Author: Keith E. Warren
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43-7.
History: New Rule: Filed January 29, 2001; effective March 5, 2001.

ALABAMA MASSAGE THERAPY LICENSING BOARD ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 532-X-7 COMPLAINTS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

532-X-701	Grounds for Suspension, Revocation, or
	Refusal to Issue a License
532-X-702	Grounds for Mandatory Revocation of a
	License
532-x-703	Complaints
532-X-704	Investigations
532-X-705	Administrative Proceedings
532-X-706	Decisions of the Board
532-X-707	Disciplinary Infraction Fine Schedule
532-X-708	Unlicensed Practice
532-X-709	Additional Remedies
532-X-710	Civil Penalty Schedule
532-X-701	Grounds for Suspension, Revocation, or Refusal to
	Tague a Ligance

Issue a License.

Upon a finding that the licensee or applicant for licensure has committed any of the following misconduct, the board may suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew a license or impose a civil penalty after notice and opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act:

- (1) The license was obtained by means of fraud, misrepresentation, fraudulent transcripts, invalidated exam scores, or concealment of material facts, including making a false statement on an application or any other document required by the board for licensing.
- (2) The licensee sold or bartered or offered to sell or barter a massage therapist license or a massage therapy establishment license.
- (3) The licensee has engaged in unprofessional conduct that has endangered or is likely to endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the public, to include:
- (a) Violation of the code of ethics applicable to the licensee.

- (b) Practicing massage therapy at an establishment to which the licensed massage therapist is not registered.
- (c) As the registered massage therapist for an establishment responsible for ensuring compliance with laws and regulations, has allowed a licensed MT who is not registered to the establishment to perform massage therapy at or through the establishment or has allowed an unlicensed person to perform massage therapy at or through the establishment.
- (d) Administering treatment which poses a significant health risk to the client.
- (e) Administering treatment in a negligent manner.
- (f) Administering treatment which the massage therapist is not competent by training or experience to perform.
- (g) Administering treatment which the massage therapist is not qualified by training or experience to perform.
- (h) Violating the confidentiality of information or knowledge concerning a client.
- (i) Offering massage therapy at a sporting event, convention, or trade show without obtaining the written approval of the owner or property manager of the site of the sporting event, convention or trade show or the organizer of the sporting event, convention, or trade show.
- (j) Teaching massage therapy as a massage therapy instructor without a massage therapy instructor license, unless teaching continuing education as a visiting massage therapy instructor exempt under the statutes.
- (k) Refusing to allow the designated board member(s) or investigator to inspect a massage therapy establishment or other business premises of a licensee during normal business hours.
- (1) Aiding, assisting, procuring, or advertising any unlicensed person to practice massage therapy contrary to the rules and regulations of the Board or the Massage Therapy statutes.
- (m) Engaging in sexual activity with a client, or attempting or offering to engage in sexual activity with a client, including but not limited to contact with the genitals or the female breast, within a client-massage therapist relationship.

- (n) Making deceptive, untrue, or fraudulent representations in the practice of massage therapy or in relation to the practice site.
- (o) Practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope permitted by law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities which the licensee knows or has reason to know that he or she is not competent or legally authorized to perform.
- (p) Delegating professional responsibilities to a person when the licensee delegating the responsibility knows or has reason to know that the person is not qualified by training, experience, or licensure to perform those responsibilities. This shall not include acts of an enrolled student being supervised by a licensed massage therapy instructor.
- (q) Acting as a massage therapist or operating a massage therapy establishment while unlicensed or with a revoked or suspended license.
- (r) Practicing massage therapy at a site which is not either exempt from licensure or licensed as a massage therapy establishment, unless the massage therapy is done on-site or outcall at a location under the control of the client, or is done at an educational or trade site for demonstration purposes.
- (s) As a licensed massage therapist, massage therapy establishment, or massage therapy school, failing to maintain professional and general liability insurance with an "A' rated or better insurance carrier in the amount of at least one million dollars.
- (t) Failing to attend and/or provide evidence of attendance at sixteen (16) hours of approved continuing education course work in the twenty-four (24) months preceding the date renewal of licensure is due.
- (u) Failing to perform a statutory or legal or rule-based obligation based upon a licensee in the practice of massage therapy.
- (v) Failing to practice massage therapy with reasonable skill and safety to clients as a result of illness; use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or other mind-altering substances; mental or physical condition.
- (w) Failing to practice massage therapy with that level of care, skill, and treatment which is recognized by a reasonably prudent massage therapist as being acceptable under similar circumstances and conditions.

- (x) Failing to maintain premises, supplies, and equipment of the massage therapy establishment in a clean and sanitary condition.
- (y) Failing to include the licensee's license or registration number in an advertisement.
- (4) The licensee has been convicted of a felony or of any crime arising out of or connected with the practice of massage therapy.
- (5) The licensee has violated or aided and abetted in the violation of Chapter 43A of Title 34 of the Code of Alabama.
- (6) The licensee is adjudicated as mentally incompetent by a court of law.
- (7) The licensee uses controlled substances or habitually and excessively uses alcohol.
- (8) The licensee has engaged in false, deceptive, or misleading advertising.
- (9) The licensee has knowingly allowed the massage therapy establishment to be used as an overnight sleeping accommodation.
- (10) The licensee has had a license revoked, suspended, or denied in any other territory or jurisdiction of the United States for any act described in this section.
- (11) The applicant or licensee has been convicted of impersonating a massage therapist in another jurisdiction.
- (12) As an individual who is governed by Chapter 43A of Title 34 of the Code of Alabama and who has a reasonable belief that another massage therapist has violated that chapter, has failed to inform the board in writing within thirty (30) calendar days after the date the individual discovered the activity.
- (13) Refusal to complete a criminal history background check required by the board.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Filed January 29, 2001; effective March 5, 2001. Repealed and New Rule: Published ; effective

532-X-7-.02 Grounds for Mandatory Revocation of a License.

- (1) The license of any individual who has been convicted of, or has entered a plea of nolo contendere to, a crime or offense involving prostitution or any other type of sexual offense shall be permanently revoked by the board according to the Administrative Procedures Act.
- (2) The massage therapy establishment license of any massage therapy establishment wherein an individual has been convicted of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, an offense involving prostitution or any other type of sexual offense against a client, or which the board determines is a sexually oriented business, shall be permanently revoked by the board according to the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective .

532-X-7-.03 Complaints.

- (1) Any individual may file with the board a written complaint regarding an allegation of impropriety by a massage therapist, massage therapy establishment, or other individual.
- (2) Complaints shall be made in the following manner:
- (a) Official complaints shall be made in writing and may be transmitted to the board via paper or electronic means.
- (b) The following information is required for an official complaint:
- 1. The name of the massage therapist, massage therapy establishment, or other individual about whom the complaint is being made.
- 2. The name and contact information (telephone number, email address, etc.) of the individual filing the complaint. Board staff may generate written complaints based on information received in the line and scope of their work.
- 3. Specific allegation(s) which, if substantiated through investigation, would constitute violation(s) of Chapter 43A of

Title 34 of the Code of Alabama or the Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board Administrative Code.

(3) Complaints which satisfy the criteria in paragraphs (1) and

(2) shall be referred to the Investigative Committee.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective

532-X-7-.04 Investigations.

- (1) The board's Investigative Committee consists of one board member appointed by the board, the board's attorney assigned to the complaint, and the board's investigator assigned to investigate the complaint.
- (2) The board's investigator(s) shall investigate the complaint. Upon complaint, the board may inspect the business premises of any licensee during normal business hours, so long as said inspection is made in furtherance of the investigation of a complaint. Upon complaint, the board may also request a criminal history background check of the subject of the complaint.
- (3) The board's investigator(s) shall prepare an investigative summary for review by the Investigative Committee.
- (4) The Investigative Committee may act on the investigation as
 follows:
- (a) Return the complaint to the investigator(s) for further investigation.
- (b) Determine that probable cause has been found that a violation has occurred.
- 1. If no probable cause is found, the Investigative Committee may dismiss the charges and prepare a written statement of the reasons for the decision.
- 2. A complaint may be re-opened at any time if circumstances warrant.
- (c) Determine that probable cause exists that a violation has occurred.
- 1. Upon a finding that probable cause exists that a violation has occurred, the Investigative Committee shall initiate an administrative proceeding.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective

532-X-7-.05 Administrative Proceedings.

- (1) Upon a finding of probable cause by the Investigative Committee, the Investigative Committee shall initiate an administrative proceeding in the name of the Board. The administrative proceedings constitute the commencement of a contested case against the subject of the complaint.
- (2) Administrative proceedings may take the form of either an informal disposition or the issuance of an administrative complaint.
- (3) Informal Disposition
- (a) A complaint may be considered and resolved through alternative dispute resolution, informal conferences, meetings, or other informal means.
- (b) The Investigative Committee may propose to the subject of the complaint an informal disposition in the form of a proposed consent order or default.
- (c) If the subject of the complaint accepts the proposed informal disposition, the informal disposition shall be referred to the board for consideration. Such consideration shall be held without prejudice to the right of the board thereafter to institute formal proceedings based upon the same or related material if circumstances so warrant.
- (d) If the board approves the informal disposition, the informal disposition becomes a final order of the board.
- (e) If the board does not approve the informal disposition, the board may offer the subject of the complaint a different informal disposition or may refer the complaint for an administrative hearing.
- (4) Administrative Hearings
- (a) Administrative hearings shall be conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act.
- (b) A statement of charges and notice of hearing shall be issued to the subject of the complaint.

- (c) The statement of charges and notice of hearing may be delivered by any of the following methods:
- 1. Personal service as in civil actions.
- 2. Certified mail, return receipt requested.
- 3. Commercial carrier, as described in the Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure.
- (d) The Board shall provide for an administrative hearing before a hearing officer, who shall issue written findings of fact and conclusions of law and recommendations regarding disposition of the case for consideration by the board.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6
History: New Rule: Published ; effective

532-X-7-.06 Decisions of the Board.

- (1) Based upon the evidence presented at the administrative hearing or pursuant to informal disposition, the board may take one or more of the following actions:
- (a) Dismiss the administrative complaint in its entirety or any alleged violation in the complaint.
- (b) Find the respondent not guilty of any or all of the violations alleged in the administrative complaint.
- (c) Find the respondent guilty of any or all of the violations alleged in the administrative complaint. If the board finds the respondent guilty of one or more of the violations alleged in the administrative complaint, the board may take one or more of the following disciplinary actions against the respondent:
- 1. Suspend the license of a massage therapist or establishment
- 2. Revoke the license of a massage therapist or establishment.
- 3. Refuse to issue or renew a license
- 4. Impose a civil penalty after notice and opportunity for hearing pursuant to the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act.
- 5. Initiate a civil action for an injunction with penalties and cost against a person alleged to be in violation of 34-43A-1 et seq.

- (d) The board may present the misconduct to the local District Attorney in the jurisdiction where the alleged violation is to have occurred for appropriate action.
- (2) The decisions of the board shall be in writing in the form of an Order, a copy of which shall be mailed or delivered to the subject of the complaint.
- (3) The decisions of the board shall be subject to public dissemination, including, but not limited to the required reporting of disciplinary actions to any required databanks.
- (4) Judicial review of decisions of the board may be sought in the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Montgomery, Alabama.

 Appeals are to be perfected in accordance with the Alabama Administrative Procedures Act.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: §§34-43A-6; 34-43A-13, 34-43A-16

History: New Rule: Published ; effective .

532-X-7-.07 Disciplinary Infraction Fine Schedule.

An administrative fine of not more than \$10,000 may be imposed upon an individual governed by Chapter 43A of Title 34 of the Code of Alabama, who:

- (1) Had a reasonable belief that another massage therapist has violated Chapter 43A of Title 34 of the Code of Alabama and did not inform the board in writing within thirty (30) calendar days after the date the individual discovered this
- (2) Performed massage therapy without having obtained a license.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective .

532-X-7-.08 Unlicensed Practice.

Upon a finding that an individual governed by this chapter has performed massage therapy without having obtained a license, the board may do any of the following:

- (1) Impose an administrative fine of not more than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).
- (2) Issue a cease-and-desist order.

(3) Petition the circuit court of the county where the act occurred to enforce the cease-and-desist order and collect the assessed fine.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective

532-X-7-.09 Additional Remedies.

- (1) The board may seek an injunction against any individual or establishment in violation of this chapter.
- (2) In an action for an injunction, the board may demand and recover a civil penalty of fifty dollars (\$50) per day for each violation, reasonable attorney fees, and court costs.

Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-43A-6

History: New Rule: Published ; effective

532-X-7-.10 Civil Penalty Schedule.

- (1) Civil penalties begin at \$500.00 per violation and are capped at \$10,000 dollars per violation. Board orders may address more than one violation.
- (2) Reprimands: \$500.00 per violation with increased fines for level of responsibility and severity of conduct.
- (3) Suspension: \$1,000.00 per violation with increased fines for level of responsibility and severity of conduct.

 Author: Alabama Massage Therapy Licensing Board

 Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$34-43A-6

 History: New Rule: Published ; effective .